

No. 05-130

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

EBAY INC. AND HALF.COM, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MERCExchange, L.L.C.,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit

BRIEF OF WISCONSIN ALUMNI RESEARCH  
FOUNDATION, AMERICAN COUNCIL ON  
EDUCATION, ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY  
TECHNOLOGY MANAGERS, BOARD OF TRUSTEES  
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS,  
CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,  
NDSU RESEARCH FOUNDATION, REGENTS  
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,  
RESEARCH CORPORATION TECHNOLOGIES,  
TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY SYSTEM'S OFFICE OF  
TECHNOLOGY COMMERCIALIZATION,  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA PATENT FOUNDATION  
AND WASHINGTON RESEARCH FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

GARY M. HOFFMAN \*  
HOWARD A. VINE  
WOODY N. PETERSON  
HUA GAO  
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO MORIN  
& OSHINSKY LLP  
2101 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20037-1526  
(202) 785-9700

\* Counsel of Record  
March 10, 2006

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
INTRODUCTION.....	10
I. ALL PATENTEES SHOULD CONTINUE TO HAVE THE SAME RIGHT TO PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	11
II. TREATING NON-MANUFACTURING EN- TITIES AS SECOND-CLASS PATENTEES WOULD BE CONTRARY TO THE BAYH- DOLE ACT AND THREATEN THE ACT’S CONTINUED SUCCESS.....	12
A. The Impetus Behind The Act.....	12
B. The Purpose And Goals Of The Act.....	13
C. The Act’s University-Private Sector Part- nership Has Been An Unqualified Success ..	14
D. Without Injunctive Relief, Universities Would Find It More Difficult To License Their Inventions.....	16
E. Restricting Injunctive Relief Also Would Have A Negative Impact On The Small Companies On Which Universities Depend To Bring Their Inventions To The Public ...	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Continental Paper Bag Co. v. Eastern Paper Bag Co.</i> , 210 U.S. 405 (1908).....	8, 10
<i>Dawson Chem. Co. v. Rohm &amp; Haas Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 176 (1980) .....	11
<i>Panduit Corp. v. Stahlin Bros. Fibre Works, Inc.</i> , 575 F.2d 1152 (6th Cir. 1978) .....	17
<i>United Shoe Mach. Corp. v. United States</i> , 258 U.S. 451 (1922) .....	11
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 .....	11
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
35 U.S.C. § 154(a)(1)-(2) .....	11
35 U.S.C. §§ 200-212 .....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 200 .....	13, 18
Pub. L. No. 98-620, Title V, 98 Stat. 3335, 3364 (1984).....	18
37 C.F.R. Part 401 .....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AUTM <i>U.S. Licensing Survey: FY 2004</i> , available at <a href="http://www.autm.net/surveys/dsp.surveyDetail.cfm?pid=28">http://www.autm.net/surveys/dsp.surveyDetail.cfm?pid=28</a> (follow “Download PDF of abridged FY 2004 U.S. Survey Summary”).....	8, 15
AUTM, <i>Technology Transfer Stories: 25 Innovations That Changed the World</i> (2006), available at <a href="http://www.betterworldproject.net">http://www.betterworldproject.net</a> (follow “Download PDF Files of Printed Reports”).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Q. Todd Dickinson, Assistant Secretary of Commerce and Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Remarks at the National Academies: Board on Science, Technology and Economic Policy (Feb. 2, 2000), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://72.14.207.104/search?q=cache:QbatTS5jyYwJ:www.uspto.gov/web/offices/a/c/ahrpa/opa/bulletin/academies.pdf+Todd+Dickinson+Board+on+Science+technology+and+Economic+%2430+billion&amp;hl=en&amp;gl=us&amp;ct=clnk&amp;cd=2">http://72.14.207.104/search?q=cache:QbatTS5jyYwJ:www.uspto.gov/web/offices/a/c/ahrpa/opa/bulletin/academies.pdf+Todd+Dickinson+Board+on+Science+technology+and+Economic+%2430+billion&amp;hl=en&amp;gl=us&amp;ct=clnk&amp;cd=2</a> .....	14
GAO Report, <i>Technology Transfer: Administration of the Bayh-Dole Act by Research Universities</i> (May 7, 1998).....	15-16
H.R. Report No. 96-1307(I) (1980), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6460.....	12, 13
<i>Innovation's Golden Goose</i> , <i>The Economist</i> , Dec. 14, 2002.....	14
Robert Kneller, <i>The Origins of New Drugs</i> , 23 <i>Nature Biotechnology</i> 529 (May 2005).....	19
National Science Foundation, <i>Science and Engineering Indicators 2004</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nsf.gov/statistics/seind04/c5/c5h.htm">http://www.nsf.gov/statistics/seind04/c5/c5h.htm</a> .....	1
National Science Foundation, <i>Science and Engineering Indicators 2004</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nsf.gov/statistics/seind04/c5/c5s1.htm">http://www.nsf.gov/statistics/seind04/c5/c5s1.htm</a> .....	1
